14 August 2024
Università degli studi di Udine
Original
A New Expression for the Gain-Noise Relation of Single-Carrier Avalanche
Photodiodes With Arbitrary Staircase Multiplication Regions
Publisher:
Published
DOI:10.1109/TED.2019.2900743
Terms of use:
Publisher copyright
(Article begins on next page)
The institutional repository of the University of Udine (http://air.uniud.it) is provided by ARIC services. The
aim is to enable open access to all the world.
Availability:
This version is available http://hdl.handle.net/11390/1147093 since 2020-03-05T10:50:49Z
(c) 2019 IEEE. Personal use of this material is permitted. Permission from IEEE must be obtained for all other users, including reprinting/ republishing this material for advertising
or promotional purposes, creating new collective works for resale or redistribution to servers or lists, or reuse of any copyrighted components of this work in other works.
doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2900743 - c©2019 IEEE. Personal use is permitted, but republication/redistribution requires IEEE permission.
See http://www.ieee.org/publications standards/publications/rights/index.html for more information.
A New Expression for the Gain-Noise Relation
of Single Carrier Avalanche Photodiodes
with Arbitrary Staircase Multiplication Regions

provide electrons with sufficient energy to ionize, as for
example in the AlGaAs/GaAs system [9]. When this happens,
multiplication in the regions between the steps tends to have
the same impact as the one at the steps. In these conditions, the
use of different sequences of steps with different amplitudes
would likely have less effect on the overall gain and excess
noise. Hence, one should either use the equation proposed in
[10] to fit experimental data (as in [20]), or should resort to
fully numerical models.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
This work was supported by Italian MIUR through the PRIN
2015 Project under Grant 2015WMZ5C8.
REFERENCES
[1] R. J. McIntyre, “Multiplication noise in uniform avalanche diodes”,
IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. ED-13, no. 1, pp. 164-
168, Jan. 1966. doi: 10.1109/T-ED.1966.15651.
[2] F. Capasso, W. T. Tsang, G. F. Williams, “Staircase solid-state photo-
multipliers and avalanche photodiodes with enhanched ionization rates
ratio”, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. ED-30, no.4, pp.
381-390, Apr. 1983. doi: 10.1109/T-ED.1983.21132.
[3] A. R. J. Marshall, J. P. R. David, C. H. Tan, “Impact ioniza-
tion in InAs electron avalanche photodiodes”, IEEE Transactions on
Electron Devices, vol. 57, no. 10, pp. 2631-2638, Oct. 2010. doi:
10.1109/TED.2010.2058330.

Campbell, “Monte Carlo simulation of low-noise avalanche photodiodes
with heterojunctions”, Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 92, no. 8, pp.
4791-4795, Oct. 2002. doi: 10.1063/1.1505987.
[7] M. M. Hayat, W. L. Sargeant, B. E. A. Saleh, “Effect of dead space on
gain and noise in Si and GaAs avalanche photodiodes”, IEEE Journal
of Quantum Electronics, vol. 28, no. 5, pp. 1360-1365, May 1992. doi:
10.1109/3.135278.
[8] R. J. McIntyre, “A new look at impact ionization - part I: a theory of
gain, noise, breakdown, and frequency response”, IEEE Transactions
on Electron Devices, vol. 46, no. 8, pp. 1623-1631, Aug. 1999. doi:
10.1109/16.777150.
[9] C. Nichetti, A. Pilotto, P. Palestri, L. Selmi, M. Antonelli, F. Arfelli, G.
Biasiol, G. Cautero, F. Driussi, N. Y. Klein, R. H. Menk, T. Steinhartova,
“An improved nonlocal history dependent model for gain and noise in
avalanche photodiodes”, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol.
65, no. 5, pp. 1823-1829, May 2018. doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2817509.
[10] M. C. Teich, K. Matsuo, B. E. A. Saleh, “Excess noise factors for con-
ventional and superlattice avalanche photodiodes and photomultiplier
tubes”, IEEE Journal of Quantum Electronics, vol. QE-22, no. 8, pp.
1184-1193, Aug. 1986. doi: 10.1109/JQE.1986.1073137.
[11] K. M. Van Vliet, A. Friedman, L. M. Rucker, “Theory of carrier
multiplication and noise in avalanche devices - part II: two-carrier
processes”, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. ED-26, no.
5, pp. 752-764, May. 1979. doi: 10.1109/t-ed.1979.19490.
[12] R. E. Burgess, “Some topics in the fluctuations of photo-processes in
solids”, Journal of Physics and Chemistry of Solids, vol. 22, pp. 371-
377, 1961. doi: 10.1016/0022-3697(61)90284-0.
[13] B. Razavi, “RF Microelectronics, 2nd edition”, Prentice Hall, 2012.
[14] C. H. Tan, R. B. Gomes, J. P. R. David, A. M. Barnett, D. J. Bassford,
J. E. Lees, J. S. Ng, “Avalanche gain and energy resolution of semicon-
ductor X-ray detectors”, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol.
58, no. 6, pp. 1696-1701, Jun. 2011. doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2121915.
[15] M. V. Fischetti, “Monte Carlo transport in technologically significant
semiconductors of the diamond and zinc-blende structures - part I:
homogeneous transport”, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol.
38, no. 3, pp. 634-649, Mar. 1991. doi: 10.1109/16.123508.
[16] Synopsys, “Sentaurus Device user guide”, version L-2016.03, 2016.
[17] A. Pilotto, P. Palestri, L. Selmi, M. Antonelli, F. Arfelli, G. Biasiol,
G. Cautero, F. Driussi, R. H. Menk, C. Nichetti, T. Steinhartova,
“An improved Random Path Length algorithm for p-i-n and staircase
avalanche photodiodes”, Proceedings of SISPAD 2018, pp. 26-30, Sep.
2018. doi: 10.1109/SISPAD.2018.8551751.
(c) 2019 IEEE. Personal use of this material is permitted. Permission from IEEE must be obtained for all other users, including reprinting/ republishing this material for advertising
or promotional purposes, creating new collective works for resale or redistribution to servers or lists, or reuse of any copyrighted components of this work in other works.
doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2900743 - c©2019 IEEE. Personal use is permitted, but republication/redistribution requires IEEE permission.
See http://www.ieee.org/publications standards/publications/rights/index.html for more information.